
 

 

Meeting 
 

Adults AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Thursday 26TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Adults AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
(quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Philip Cohen 
Vice Chair: Councillor Caroline Stock 
 
 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Richard Barnes 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Ella Rose 
 

Gill Sargeant 
Lucy Wakeley 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Andrea Bilbow OBE Sarah Wardle Nick Mearing-Smith 
Woodcock-Velleman   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Mon 23rd 
October at 10:00hrs. Requests must be submitted to Tracy Scollin, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service Contact: tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer  

 
 

 
5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items  

 
 

 
7.   Emerging Model for Integrated Health and Care  

 
13 - 30 

 
8.   Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2022-23  

 
31 - 52 

 
9.   Quarter 1 2023/24 Adult Social Care Report  

 
53 - 64 

 
10.   Task and Finish Groups update  

 
65 - 116 

 
11.   North Central London JHOSC  

 
117 - 130 

 
12.   Forward Work Programmes: Adults & Health OSC and Health and 

Wellbeing Board  
 

131 - 148 

 
13.   Cabinet Forward Plan (Key Decision Schedule)  

 
149 - 186 

 
14.   Any item(s) that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin, 
Principal Scrutiny Officer.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 
 
 



 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Minutes of the Adults and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
28 June 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen (Chair) 

Councillor Caroline Stock (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Ella Rose 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
Liron Woodcock-Velleman (Substitute for 
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
 

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

 
  

1.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chakraborty who was substituted by Councillor 
Woodcock- Velleman 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Alison Cornelius. 
  
                      
  

2.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

3.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

4.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  
  

5.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  
  

6.    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report that sets out Overview & Scrutiny arrangements at 
the London Borough of Barnet following the move to Executive arrangements at Annual 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Council on 23 May 2023. The Sub-Committee noted the legislative framework that 
underpinned the scrutiny arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Overview & Scrutiny arrangements as 
outlined in the report. 
  
  
  

7.    QUARTER 4 (Q4) 2022/23 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Director – Communities, Adults and Health presented her report, 
providing a summary of performance for 2022/23, which focused on activities to deliver 
the council’s priorities. 
  
It was explained that the final outturn for year 2022/23 reported an overspend of £16m 
which had been reduced by the application of reserves; a significant factor was the 
increased number of people the Council had to provide statutory care for in conjunction 
with the increased complexity of care needs. The Council has a statutory duty to meet 

[...]
roach. As a social care service, 
great efforts were being made to actively engage and improve service delivery including 
co-production of services.  
  
In response to a question on how resident engagement in the Healthy Hearts 
Programme is being encouraged, Dr Djomba, Deputy Director, Public Health responded 
that there is a comprehensive approach, using existing channels including the voluntary 
and community sector, as well as Barnet Health Champions. Officers are also raising 
awareness amongst health professionals, specifically targeting GPs and health visitors.  
  
A Member asked whether bespoke resources for faith communities were in place as part 
of the Barnet Dementia Friendly Borough. Dr Djomba responded that the service has 
undertaken an accreditation process to achieve ‘Dementia Friendly’ status. She would 
ask a colleague to forward detailed information to the committee.  
Action: Dr Djomba 
  
A Member enquired about waiting lists compared to other Boroughs. The Executive 
Director, Adults, Communities and Health noted that there is no longer a standard way of 
collecting this data so benchmarking was not possible. Patients are triaged so that urgent 
cases are allocated quickly, but there are large numbers of people nationally on waiting 
lists for adult social care and occupational therapy assessments.  
  
A Member asked about increasing the recycling of equipment no longer required by 
patients. The Director of Adult Social Care reported that the equipment service provider 
is incentivised to recycle as much as possible and this would be encouraged with the 
new provider within their contract. Community equipment recycling could be added to the 
Work Programme of the committee, including NHS colleagues.  
Action: Scrutiny Officer 
  
Resolved that: the Adults and Health Overview and Scrutiny reviewed the 
progress, performance, finance and risk information for 2022/23. 
   
  

8.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN (KEY DECISION SCHEDULE)  
 
The Head o
[...]
embers. Cllrs Sargeant, Barnes and 
Perlberg nominated themselves to join this group. 
  
Cllr Cohen noted that he, Cllrs Sargeant, Wakeley and Woodcock-Velleman had 
nominated themselves for the Discharge to Assess group. An additional Member would 
be requested from the Conservative Group. 
Action: Scrutiny Officer 
  
  
Resolved that: 

         the Sub-Committee received and inputted into the proposed Task and 
Finish - Scoped items at Appendix A and B of the report and determined 
both of the scoped items in the appendices. 

  
         the Sub-Committee agreed to a) proceed to the two Task and Finish 

Groups; and b) agreed the make-up/membership of the agreed task and 
finish group. 

  
  
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Executive Director, Communities, Adults and Health presented her report which 
provided options for resident involvement in the work of the Adults and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee and recommendations to ensure co-production and 
involvement with people who draw on health, care and support in Barnet. The Committee 
was asked to appoint an advisor. If agreed officers would work on an appropriate 
recruitment exercise. The principles of the Coproduction and Engagement Plan were 
also outlined in the report.  
  
It was noted that the Committee would regularly receive reports from groups such as 
Healthwatch and patient participation groups on their experiences of accessing health 
and care services in Barnet.  
  
The Executive Director, Communities, Adults and Health commented that suggestions 
for appointing the advisor were welcome outside the meeting. She offered to share 
details of the recruitment process outside the meeting if requested but emphasised that a 
fair process would be followed.    
  
Resolved that: 
  

1.    the Adults and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee agreed to 
appoint an advisor to the committee with lived experience of using health 

9



 

6 

and social care 
[...]
e upheld - evidence of fault was found or we accepted fault early on
		1 case was not upheld
		5 cases were closed by the ombudsman after initial enquiries

	9.	Responding to complaints and concerns about quality relating to external   service providers
	10.	Monitoring Care Quality
	The quality of care and support services is monitored by the Care Quality Service through a range of contract compliance mechanisms. These include:
		Responding to any other events, including safeguarding incidents which indicate that the provider is not fully complying with contractual requirements.
	The table below provides a breakdown of concerns about quality that were passed to providers to investigate



	9 Quarter 1 2023/24 Adult Social Care Report
	10 Task and Finish Groups update
	Task and Finish Group updates
	Access to Primary Care in Barnet AHOSC draft report V4

	11 North Central London JHOSC
	12 Forward Work Programmes: Adults & Health OSC and Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appx A AH Forward plan
	Forward Work Programme

	13 Cabinet Forward Plan (Key Decision Schedule)
	Printed plan Cabinet Forward Plan Key Decision Schedule 2023-2024 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
26 October 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen (Chair) 

Councillor Caroline Stock (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Ella Rose 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
Councillor Woodcock-Velleman 
(Substitute for Councillor Rishikesh 
Chakraborty) 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 were approved 
as an accurate record. 
  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Chakraborty, who was substituted by Cllr Woodcock-
Velleman. 
  
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER 
INTERESTS  
 
Cllr Cornelius declared an interest in relation to Items 8 and 9 by virtue of the fact that 
she is Vice Chair of the Eleanor Palmer Trust (appointed by the Eleanor Palmer Trust 
Board). 
  
Cllr Barnes declared an interest in relation to items 8 and 9 by virtue of the fact that he is 
a council-appointed Trustee of the Eleanor Palmer Trust.  
  
Cllr Cohen declared an interest in relation to Items 8 and 9 by virtue of the fact that he is 
a Trustee of the Valentine Poole Charity. 
  
Cllr Sargeant declared an interest in relation to Item 7 by virtue of the fact that she is a 
Trustee of the Colindale Community Trust in Grahame Park. 
  



 

2 

  
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
  

7.    EMERGING MODEL FOR INTEGRATED HEALTH AND CARE  
 
The Chair introduced Mr Dan Heller, Neighbourhood Programme Lead, North Central 
London Integrated Care Board (NCL ICB) to speak to his slides which were published 
with the agenda. 
  
Mr Heller reported that the decision to develop a Neighbourhood Programme with 
dedicated resources was made by the Barnet Borough Partnership Executive Board in 
October 2022.  
  
Mr Heller noted that he was appointed to his role in March 2023, and works in 
partnership with colleagues from Barnet Council, Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental 
Health Trust, Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust, Primary Care 
colleagues, the voluntary sector and others. In February 2023 a neighbourhood 
workshop event had been held including 80 system leaders from settings across the 
Borough to hear about the excellent work going on at the local level.  
  
It was agreed to use a pragmatic approach by following the infrastructure of the Primary 
Care Networks (PCN) for neighbourhood working, as well as a hyperlocal approach to 
developing initiatives to address health and wellbeing challenges in an area. In addition 
non-geographically bound projects were being undertaken to identify local health 
challenges and bring together colleagues to address these. 
  
In October 2023 a second workshop was held with clinical directors from all seven PCNs 
to take the ideas further into the planning stage. A small funding pot has been made 
available from the ICB to use for pilots to test out initiatives within PCNs. One of the 
conditions of being granted funding is that the work is in partnership with another 
organisation. Several PCNs are currently putting pilots together in Barnet. 
  
Mr Heller noted that Grahame Park is the test site for the hyperlocal approach, in 
partnership with the Grahame Park Strategic Group. He added that he is working with 
Rachel Wells (Barnet Public Health) and he is also Co-chair of Grahame Park Estate 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing Working Group to lead this initiative. The group will review 
what is already available for residents, consider the health challenges and possible 
solutions. Housing comes up as a big issue in the area and a meeting has been set up 
between housing and health colleagues to talk at a strategic level on this. Mental health 
is also a big theme, as is communication. There are many interventions available for 
Grahame Park residents but language barriers and digital exclusion often prevent 
residents from access. Effective communication can help to solve this.  
  



 

3 

The Chair asked what the main difference is with this approach, to other models of care 
and what the implications for Barnet council might be. Mr Heller responded that the joint 
working between Primary Care and the voluntary sector is largely new, as is the 
opportunity to receive funding, and the funding models that will make the work 
sustainable. The current work from NCL ICB around Long Term Conditions, which is 
locally commissioned, is the first time Primary Care has been required to provide funding 
initiatives in the voluntary sector and this is potentially transformative. The Executive 
Director, Communities, Adults and Health added that trials on bringing healthcare out of 
hospitals and into the community have had varying degrees of success – this has been 
driven by the Fuller Stocktake on Primary Care and some aspects of this are well 
embedded in Barnet for the first time, such as the Ageing Well Multidisciplinary Team 
across the Borough. Patients meet with Consultants in Geriatric Medicine, Specialist 
Frailty Nurses, Dementia Nurses,  Social Prescribers and others to consider a resident 
with complex needs or their carer, and then put plans in place. The new structure also 
provides an opportunity to ensure that across the Borough different organisations receive 
a more rapid and community-specific response. For example this is happening with the 
Colindale Communities Trust in Grahame Park, with a weekly onsite service. It also 
provides an opportunity to address prevention earlier on and deal with issues such as 
social isolation, housing and finding work. The approach offers many opportunities 
across a range of council services.   
  
Cllr Rose enquired what plans are in place given that the funding is non-recurrent and 
given the pressure on the council’s budget. Mr Heller responded that one of the 
questions asked when expressions of interest are invited, is around other pots of funding 
that the proposed work will be linked to, as part of trying to ensure sustainability. The 
Executive Director, Communities, Adults and Health noted that there is no dedicated 
funding through NHS commissioning and no additional funding for services at a 
neighbourhood level, but the initiatives detailed on the slides continue to be funded.  She 
added that there is a potential for this work to identify more need for social care and 
increase demand, but also it could prevent more complex conditions developing due to 
earlier intervention. 
  
Cllr Sargeant asked whether some of the co-located services will be in the new health 
centre on Aerodrome Road. Mr Heller responded that some of them will be there (the 
Integrated Hub). There will also be services in the community such as health and 
wellbeing drop-in for parents in a school, and other places where a relationship of trust 
has already been built with residents.  
  
Mr Heller noted that the pilots will start in early 2024, with up to one year to carry them 
out. The learning from the Grahame Park pilot would help to inform the next projects in 
other wards where needed. He noted that the Grahame Park Adults Health and 
Wellbeing Group and the Strategic Group will take some time to undertake the project – 
at their meeting the following week they will discuss housing and health and support for 
tenants, as well as information sharing with health providers.  
  
Cllr Stock enquired about isolated residents and how these would be reached, 
particularly some who may not speak English and that services may not be aware of. Mr 
Heller responded that the several PCNs have highlighted housebound and frail residents 
who live alone as a priority. Pilots may be proposed around these, and the 
Neighbourhoods Programme works alongside other council programmes such as Ageing 
Well. The Executive Director, Communities, Adults and Health noted that GPs usually 
know which patients are housebound and the council is aware of many from the 
childhood vaccination programme. This could be an opportunity to connect people with 



 

4 

others. Mr Heller added that the social prescribers in Barnet have an excellent data 
capture system to record the learning from their interventions to feed back to GPs. Also 
he noted that there are organisations in Grahame Park that do lot of translation already 
and one of the benefits of connecting those organisations with Primary Care is that you 
enhance the opportunity to include those residents who may be isolated. 
  
The Chair asked how housing-related health problems were being tackled. Mr Heller 
noted that this is at an early stage with getting to know new tenants through visits, with 
health colleagues involved in the process. Also one of the suggestions for a co-location 
project for Grahame Park is a space where the housing team and the Mental Health 
Trust can come together for a drop-in session. Also social prescribers are speaking to 
residents and sharing information about damp and mould.  
  
The Director for Public Health noted that one of the challenges is getting engagement 
from residents who are suffering mental ill health and for example substance abuse, but 
it is positive to have involvement from Primary Care. The Integrated Hub in Colindale will 
be a positive step.  
  
Mr Heller agreed to report back to the Committee when some of the pilots have been up 
and running. 
Action: Scrutiny Officer 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Neighbourhood Model Programme in 
Barnet. 
  
  
  

8.    ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Executive Director, Communities, Adults and Health reported that councils have a 
statutory requirement to operate an adult social care complaints procedure and to 
produce an annual report on that procedure. The Head of intelligence, Business and 
Systems, LBB joined the meeting via the Teams link. 
  
Cllr Cornelius enquired how the complaints about staff employed by care providers and 
the council and their communication would be rectified, and which department in the 
council the complaints are about. The Executive Director, Communities, Adults and 
Health responded that the staff are within the adult social care part of the Communities, 
Adults and Health Directorate, and could be occupational therapists, social workers, or 
financial assessment officers. Where a complaint about a provider is sent to the council 
the provider is asked to investigate, and the council will take further action if the outcome 
isn’t satisfactory. It is expected that the care provider carries out any additional training 
required.  
  
The complaint could be about a care provider going to someone’s home or in a care 
home. One of the themes of complaints for home care is people not arriving on time and 
not following the agreed care plan. These don’t include safeguarding concerns, which 
may be received as a complaint but are dealt with under a safeguarding process which is 
separate to the complaints process.  
  
Cllr Cornelius enquired why more cases were upheld this year and what is being done to 
change this. The Executive Director, Communities, Adults and Health responded that 
there have been some changes to the team, to funding for care for people leaving 



 

5 

hospital, and there have been concerns about difficulties in getting continuing healthcare 
funding. The national funding regime for social care has changed and there is no longer 
a free year of care as there was previously. She added that every complaint is 
investigated thoroughly and carefully and there is no single trend in the type of 
complaints received. The team is committed to learning from complaints.   
  
Cllr Wakeley asked whether there are reasons why complaints are withdrawn, and 
whether the investigation stops in if a complaint is withdrawn. The Head of Intelligence 
noted that sometimes complaints are quickly resolved and so are withdrawn.   
  
Cllr Sargeant asked whether there is general awareness that people have to fund their 
own social care. The Executive Director reported that information is provided at first 
contact with residents, verbally and with leaflets. She agreed that the general public think 
that social care is free like the NHS.  
  
The Chair noted that some of the complaints are following discharge from hospital. He 
asked whether the post-discharge reviews should improve this, how would they work and 
whether this is a long-term plan. The Executive Director responded that she hoped it 
would help. Barnet has had the highest level of social care hospital discharges and the 
highest level of discharges into rehabilitation beds in London, consistently since 2019.  It 
is important to ensure patients go home with support and have a review of their needs so 
that they don’t lose functioning.  
  
A Member noted that there is an overrepresentation of complaints from white people and 
enquired whether enough is being done to show how people can make compliments and 
complaints particularly in underrepresented groups. The Executive Director noted that 
the complaints procedure is promoted to residents but more can be done. Recently the 
team has begun real-time feedback surveys as people go through care and support 
planning, which provides another opportunity for complaints and compliments.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted and approved the Annual Complaints Report 
2022-2023. 
  
  

9.    QUARTER 1 2023/24 ADULT SOCIAL CARE REPORT  
 
The Executive Director, Communities, Adults and Health presented the performance 
report.  
  
The Chair asked what key issues the new contract will deal with. The Executive Director 
reported that Medi quip, NRS and Millbrook are the equipment providers. Barnet had a 
contract with Millbrook which signalled its intention to move out of London. Barnet plans 
to transition to the London Consortium Contract which has recently been taken over by 
NRS and provides health and social care equipment to over 20 London Boroughs and is 
funded by the ICB. 
  
Cllr Stock asked whether families are contacted about deceased relatives’ equipment so 
that this can be recycled, as there is a need for equipment. Beds in particular are sought 
after. The Executive Director reported that efficiency of recycling equipment is one of the 
contract performance measures but currently it doesn’t always work well. The council is 
keen to recycle equipment as much as possible whilst remaining aware of the 
sensitivities involved. A Member asked whether providers are required to report on 



 

6 

recycling rates. The Head of Intelligence, Business and Systems noted that this could be 
included with future reports.   
Action: Head of Intelligence, Business and Systems 
  
Cllr Woodcock-Velleman noted the positive direction and asked what is being sought in 
the tendering process to continue to see improvements. The Executive Director 
responded that they look for good value for money and ongoing improvements, that all 
staff are properly trained in enablement and can work with occupational therapists. The 
team also looks for areas of innovation that are introduced via the tendering process and 
is looking for quality, innovation and value for money. 
  
The Chair thanked the Head of Intelligence for the engagement with residents and 
feedback that he has managed to receive from them. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted and reviewed the progress, performance 
and risk information 2022/23. 
  
  

10.    TASK AND FINISH GROUPS UPDATE  
 
The Chair invited Cllr Stock to provide an update on the Primary Care (GP) Access Task 
and Finish Group. Cllr Stock thanked the Scrutiny Officer for the written summary 
provided to her including notes from several GP Practice site visits.  She invited Cllrs 
Sargeant and Barnes, Members of the Group, to contribute.  
  
Cllr Stock noted that the ICB is aware of the difficulties residents are experiencing in 
accessing GPs and are introducing initiatives that will improve access in the future. 
Evidence the group has gathered has shown that the public needs to be made more 
aware that there is a much larger demand now on GPs and appointments than 
historically and given that the population is getting older and many have complex medical 
conditions this is adding to the pressure on Primary Care. In addition GPs are getting 
older and many are retiring early, partly due to the heavy workload.  
  
One of the Group’s recommendations will be that the ICB and council communicate with 
patients on the above, and inform them that there are Allied Health Professionals 
available, where it is not essential that they see a GP, such as musculoskeletal 
practitioners, nurse consultants and social prescribers who can offer longer 
appointments and often more appropriate treatment. Cllr Stock added that the Group 
wants to learn from best practice and also to improve communication on modern Primary 
Care and the best way for residents to access it, which in current situation and into the 
future will not include as many face-to-face GP appointments. One of the most frustrating 
issues for residents is the phone system but this should be improved by the ICB by early 
2024 in all 48 Barnet GP Practices as part of the National Access Improvement Plan. As 
part of this residents need to be reminded of the enhanced appointments at the weekend 
and evenings and how to access these. 
  
Another recommendation by the Group is likely to be around ensuring fair funding for 
Barnet compared to other NCL Boroughs. Given the large number of care homes in 
Barnet, far greater than many other Boroughs, the Group has discussed the potential to 
appoint geriatricians to help support Primary Care. 
  



 

7 

Cllr Stock noted that the Head of Governance had advised that the Group could spend a 
few weeks longer than the allocated time if essential to ensure that they have sufficient 
information to get a good result.  
  
A Member noted that many residents mention new developments such as in Whetstone, 
and whether sufficient spaces to register for GPs will be available in the future given the 
increase in population. Cllr Stock responded that the Group is trying to learn from good 
practice and will mention concerns about new estates and regeneration in its report, as 
there are areas where people are very concerned that they cannot register with a GP. 
Given that some GPs are due to retire it is even harder to predict availability. Cllr Stock 
noted that the scope for the Group needs to be limited, but at the least it will be 
communicating with residents to ensure that they know how to access Primary Care.  
  
A Member noted that Dr Nick Dattani had provided information on the number of full-time 
GPs but many Practices had part-time GPs, and many had almost no full-time GPs. This 
made continuity for patients even more difficult. The Member stated that a new 
development, Millbrook Park, would have no additional GPs as the advice from the 
health authority had been that there were sufficient in the surrounding area. It is often 
found that on the ground the experience for residents differed to the figures provided.  
  
Cllr Sargeant added that the Group would not be able to revolutionise the system but 
could recommend practical, simple steps for improvement. She noted that the meetings 
had been very productive. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Task and Finish Group update. 
  
  

11.    NORTH CENTRAL LONDON JHOSC  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the JHOSC held on 26th June were noted. The Chair 
asked the Committee to inform him or Cllr Stock of any topics they would like to be 
raised at the JHOSC.   
  
Cllr Cornelius noted that the last meeting was not quorate as LB Camden and LB Barnet 
had had not representation. She asked whether Cllrs Cohen and Chakraborty would be 
at the next meeting. Cllr Cohen responded that he would attend the next meeting but 
there had been problems getting agreed dates for this. If Cllr Chakraborty cannot attend 
he will ask Cllr Stock whether she can attend. Cllr Cornelius noted that Cllr Stock would 
not be able to vote as she is not a member of the JHOSC but previously the Chair and 
Vice Chair had been members on JHOSC.  
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager noted that any changes to the JHOSC membership 
would need to go to the Constitutional Working Group and be agreed by Council. The 
Chair noted that he and Cllr Chakraborty try to attend as often as possible but may 
occasionally miss a JHOSC meeting. He was keen to involve Cllr Stock as the 
discussions at the meetings are important.   
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the minutes of the JHOSC. 
  
  

12.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMMES: ADULTS & HEALTH OSC AND HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 



 

8 

The Scrutiny Officer noted an amendment to the published Forward Work Programme: 
the Screening Programme update would be moved to May 2024 from January 2024.  
  
Cllr Cornelius enquired about the increase in the London Living Wage to £13.15 which 
would affect care homes in Barnet. She requested a piece of work on rates paid by the 
council to care homes - whether this is a flat rate and whether care homes receive the 
same rate. Given that the council is a major part of adult social care funding provision 
how is it going to pay more to care homes.   
  
The Executive Director, Communities Adults and Health responded that the team could 
report to the Committee on its approach to fees and care homes. Care homes are not 
paid the same rate by the council. A minimum sustainable price is offset and the council 
will not pay below this, but will go above it. Barnet was one of the first councils to have 
this policy. The price is set using data from care providers, and is set together with the 
four other north central London Boroughs. An independent analyst sets the minimum 
sustainable prices depending on the type of care. The analytical model assumes that 
everyone in the care home is funded by the local authority and includes a modest 
amount for profit (approximately 5%), and is based on costs evidence from providers. 
The Executive Director agreed to bring details about the commissioning approach to a 
future meeting. Cllr Sargeant requested that this includes the issue of difficulties finding 
placements for nursing care due to recruitment and retention problems in Barnet. The 
item would be added to the meeting on  6 March 2024. 
  
Action: Scrutiny Officer/Executive Director, Communities, Adults and Health 
  
RESOLVED that the Forward Plans and amendments were approved. 
  
  

13.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN (KEY DECISION SCHEDULE)  
 
The Committee received the Cabinet Forward Plan.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan.   
  
  

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chair noted that a statement had been sent to the Committee from the Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey (BEH) Mental Health Trust prior to the meeting on Chase Farm 
Hospital and a recent finding of RAAC concrete within one of its buildings. Reassurance 
had been given by the Trust that the building is safe. The Chair/Scrutiny Officer would 
write to thank the Trust for the statement and to request to be kept informed of any 
further news on the building.  
Action: Scrutiny Officer 
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.44 pm 
 


